silver that will be recovered from ore mined is based on the operational mine plan, with certain amendments to reflect a basis that a market participant
would consider, that is provided to the Company by Peñoles. The inputs assume no interruption in production over the life of the Silverstream
contract and production levels which are consistent with those achieved in recent years.

Management regularly assesses a range of reasonably possible alternatives for those significant unobservable inputs described above and
determines their impact on the total fair value. The fair value of the Silverstream contract is significantly sensitive to a reasonably possible change
in future silver price, the discount rate used to discount future cash flows and total recoverable reserves and resources over the life of mine. The
sensitivity of these key inputs is as follows:

 Commodity price  Discount rate Volumes produced

Year ended 31 December

Increase/
(decrease) in

silver price

Effect on profit
before tax:

increase/
(decrease)

US$ thousands

Basis point
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rate

Effect on profit
before tax:

increase/
(decrease)

US$ thousands

Increase/
(decrease)
in reserves

and resources

Effect on profit
before tax:

increase/
(decrease)

US$
thousands

2023 10% 63,222 - - 10% 48,141

 (10%) (63,222) (75) 27,473 (10%) (48,141)

2022 20% 133,736 100 (41,860) 6% 30,600

 (15%) (100,302) (25) 11,452 (6%) (30,600)

Management considers that an appropriate sensitivity for volumes produced and sold is on the total recoverable reserve and resource quantities
over the contract term rather than annual production volumes over the mine life.

The significant unobservable inputs are not interrelated. The Sabinas mine is a polymetallic mine that contains copper, lead and zinc as well as
silver, which is produced as a by-product. Therefore, changes to base metals prices (rather than the price of silver) are most relevant to the
Sabinas mine production plans and the overall economic assessment of the mine.

[…]

which ranges from 2 to 21 years from 31 December 2023 after the ending of mine operation at Noche Buena mine (1 to 22 years from 31 December
2022). As at 31 December 2023 the weighted average term of the provision is 10 years (2022: 12 years).

 As at 31 December

2023

US$ thousands
2022

US$ thousands

Opening balance 247,207 260,307

(Decrease) increase to existing provision (2,111) 23,757

Effect of changes in discount rate 1,436 (63,061)

Unwinding of discount rate  22,578 15,243

Payments (4,376) (1,085)

Foreign exchange 27,582 12,046

Closing balance 292,316 247,207

Less - Current portion 11,849 4,827

Non-current portion 280,467 242,380

The provision is sensitive to a reasonably possible change in discount rates, exchange rate US Dollar compared to Mexican peso, and change in
future costs. The sensitivity of these key inputs is as follows:

 Discount rate Foreign currency Estimated costs

Year ended 31 December

Basis point
increase/

(decrease)
in interest rate

Effect on provision:
increase/

(decrease)
US$ thousands

 Strengthening/
(weakening)
of US dollar

Effect on provision:
increase/

(decrease)
US$ thousands

Increase/
(decrease)

in estimated
costs

Effect on provision:
increase/

(decrease)
US$ thousands

2023 50 11,710 10% (21,990) 5% 14,616

 (50) (24,205) (5%) 12,731 (5%) (14,616)

2022 50 12,030 5% (8,679) 5% 12,360

 (50) (13,110) (5%) 9,593 (5%) (12,360)

Change on the provision would be principally offset by a change to the value of the associated asset unless the asset is fully depreciated, in which
case the change in estimate is recognised directly within the income statement.

134

22. Pensions and other post-employment benefit plans
The Group has a defined contribution plan and a defined benefit plan.

The defined contribution plan was established as from 1 July 2007 and consists of periodic contributions made by each Mexican non-unionised
worker and contributions made by the Group to the fund matching workers' contributions, capped at 8% of the employee's annual salary.